

15-6280

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
JAMES DOGHRAMJI, SHEREE COOK, AND RACHEL BRYANT,
Relators-Appellees,

v.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
MICHAEL L. WALDMAN
LEE TURNER FRIEDMAN
JOSHUA A. MATZ*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised
by principals of the Firm.

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Community Health Systems, Inc., et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
1. The FCA Statutory Framework.....	5
2. Factual Background.....	9
a. The Seven <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaints	9
b. Settlement Talks: Reserving the Issue of Entitlement to Fees.....	13
c. The Agreement and the Government's § 3730(d) Finding.....	17
3. District Court Proceedings	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE AGREEMENT UNAMBIGUOUSLY PRESERVES CHSI'S ABILITY TO CHALLENGE APPELLEES' ENTITLEMENT TO FEES.	28
A. The Last-Antecedent Rule Requires CHSI's Interpretation.....	30
B. The Presumption of Consistent Usage Requires CHSI's Interpretation	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Only CHSI’s Interpretation Avoids Inconsistencies and Superfluties	35
D. The Agreement’s Provisions Addressing Relator’s Share of the Proceeds Support CHSI’s Interpretation of the Agreement’s Fee Provisions	38
II. IF THE AGREEMENT IS AMBIGUOUS, EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE PROVES THAT CHSI’S READING IS CORRECT	44
III. CHSI MAY RAISE FIRST-TO-FILE OBJECTIONS EVEN UNDER APPELLEES’ INTERPRETATION OF THE AGREEMENT	48
A. Section 3730(d) Incorporates § 3730(b)’s First-to-File Rule	48
B. The Reasons Given by the District Court and Appellees for Excluding the First-to-File Bar From § 3730(d) Are Incorrect	51
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD	59
SELECTED PROVISIONS OF 31 U.S.C.A. § 3730	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	51
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	30
<i>Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Cassidy v. Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	49
<i>Crestwood Farm Bloodstock v. Everest Stables, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	53
<i>FDIC v. AmFin Fin. Corp.</i> , 757 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Fed. Recovery Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 72 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Chiles Power Supply, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	40
<i>Henry v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 739 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2014)	24, 35
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>In re Nat. Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig. (CO2 Appeals)</i> , 566 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Kellogg Co. v. Sabhlok</i> , 471 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2006)	24, 36
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	4
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	50
<i>McLane & McLane v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 735 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1984).....	23, 33
<i>Orrand v. Scassa Asphalt, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>RE/MAX Int’l, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Schachner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ohio</i> , 77 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 1996).....	25, 44
<i>Taracorp, Inc. v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Tenet Healthcare Corp. v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00732-M (N.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2011).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	50
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	18
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	53
<i>United States et al. ex rel. Carnithan v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-312 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 14, 2011), <i>complaint amended on Aug. 5,</i> <i>2011</i>	11
<i>United States et al. ex rel. Cook-Reska v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-01565 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2009), <i>complaint amended on Dec.</i> <i>21, 2010</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States et al. ex rel. Mason v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00817 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 18, 2011), <i>complaint amended on Apr. 12, 2012 & Jan. 9, 2013</i>	11
<i>United States ex rel. Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 788 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Bryant v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc., et al.</i> , 4:10-cv-02695 (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2010), <i>complaint amended on Aug. 21, 2014</i>	11
<i>United States ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998)	7, 8, 53
<i>United States ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 21, 2000).....	55
<i>United States ex rel. Plantz v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00959 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2010)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6, 12, 50, 53
<i>United States ex rel. Reuille v. Cmty. Health Sys. Prof'l Servs., Corp., et al.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00007 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 7, 2009)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, et al. v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00442 (M.D. Tenn. May 10, 2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>United States ex rel. Ven-A-Care of the Florida Keys, Inc. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 772 F.3d 936 (1st Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	23, 30
<i>United States v. NextCare, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-Civ-141, 2013 WL 431828 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 4, 2013).....	38
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8, 12
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1345	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730	1, 3, 5, 52
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	26, 53, 55
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	48
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	1, 6, 26
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(3).....	39
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)	8, 15, 39
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	2, 8, 13, 54
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	34
31 U.S.C. § 3731	1
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	1, 3
31 U.S.C. § 3733.....	1
Pub. L. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)	4
Other Authorities	
COMPACT EDITION OF THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (OUP 1971).....	37
Michael J. de la Merced, <i>Tenet Accuses Community Health of Overbilling Medicare</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 11, 2011	13
Alan Rappeport, <i>Tenet Launches Lawsuit Against CHS</i> , FIN. TIMES, Apr. 12, 2011	13
ANTONIN SCALIA AND BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	30
2A N. Singer, <i>SUTHERLAND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> (6th rev. ed. 2000)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4th ed. 2007).....	35, 38, 43
